Decision No. __‘5_3.5@21 | @[’%ﬁ@ﬂ[ﬁé

2EFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIZES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFO%ﬁ:

In the Matter of the Application of )
A & B GAXMENT DELIVERY, a corporatlion,) Application No. 32052
for authority to increase its rates. )

APnearances

Arlo D. roe, for applicant.

James H. Dennison, for Los Angeles Coat & Sult
hanufacturers Assoclation, interested party.

A. Felénan, for California Sportswear & Dress
Assoclation, Inc., interested party.

C. E. Jacobsen, for Iransportation Department
Public Utilities Commission. interosted pariy.

QP INION

Applicant is a Califormia corpbration engaged in the common
carriago of wearing gpparel and related articles over public high-
ways in Los Angoles, Orange, Riverside and San Bernardino counties.
It seoks authority to establish increased rates snd charges and to
make certain revisions ir its Tariff miles and regulations on ten
days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

Public hearings of the matters involved were held before
Examiner Abernathy at Los Angeles on March 2, and §, 1951. Evidence
was submitted by the president of applicant company, by Lts chief
accountant and by a consulting engineer. Representatives of appaéol
manulacturers participated in thé proc¢ceeding as interested parties.

Applicant i3 ongaged in providing a tradsportatién service
Qesigned to ioet speclal requirements of tpe wearing apparel

industry. GCarments are transported on hangers in closed vehicles




A. 32052 - EM '

fitted with hanger racks. Wwrapping or packaging of the various
sticles of apparel for shipment i3 not required. Cloth bags fum-~
fshed by the carrier are used to protect the garments fron being
soiled while in transit. Sach bag onclosss a maximum of 25 or 35
garments, depending upon the territory into which the shipments move.
fhe shimments which applicant transports originate fog the
most part at wholoesaling and manulacturing establiskments located in
the central part of the City of noc Angoles. Doliveries are mace to
retail stores in Los Angeles and in surrounding cities and corruni-
ties. Service between spocified cities, communities and areas, is
conducted under autherilty of certificates of public convenlence and

necessity authorizing operations as a highway coxmon ¢arrier. OQOther

transportation services are performed by applicant.as a permitted

carrier.

Evidence was sutmitted by applicant's witnosses to the
effect that the company's operations are resulting in losses.
According to an exhi?vlit submitted by the accountant witness, tae
transportation service for the year 1950 resulted in a lo;s of
23,828. Applicant's president attriduted the loss  To expense
inereaces which have been experienced since 1948, when his company's
rates were last adjusted. The large part of the increases, he sald,
.have occurred. since the outbreak of hostilities in xorea in the
summer of 1950. Examplecs which the witness cited %o show how the
costs have increased since 19L8 are as follows: fuel costs up 15 per
cent; tire costs wp L7 per cent; truck equipment costs Wp 25 per cent;
bag costs up 4O per cent; hanger costs up 20 per cent; and statiomery
and suwpplies up 15 to 20 per cent. In Septemﬁer, 1950, drivers?'

wages, a principal item of expense, were increased 20 cents




A 33052 - 0 @ @

1
an hour and helpers' wages were Iincreased S50 cents an nour.

Applicant herein seexs authority to increase its rates as a
means of restoring 1ts operations to a profitable basiz. Assertedly
1t has effected all inovn and feasible operating efficilencles to
overcome the higher operating costs.
| Applicant’s present rates for its certificated opeorations

are set forth in its Local Freight Tariffs Nes. 1 and 2 on file with
2

the Comnmission. The precent rates for the transportation of
garments in bags and the ratos which applicant proposes to establish
are ag follows:
Prosent: 20 cents per bag.plus 1li cents per pound, but not
loss than 20 cent: por bag plus 2% cents per garment, for all

garments except women's blouses or shirts which shall be 1 cent

each.

Proposed: 25 cents per bag plus 2 ceants per pound, dut not iess
than 25 cents per bag plus 3 cents per garment, for all garments
except womez's blouses or shirts which skall be 1% cents each.

 For the most part applicant’s éates'ror 1ts noncortilicated
services are tho same as 1ts present rates for its certificated

operations. According to the testimony of applicant's nresident,:

‘IThe witness did not indicate the percentages by which drivers' and
helpers' ¢osts have been increased. It appears from an exhibit of
the accowntant, however, that the combined wage Iincreases, plus an
allowance for payroll tax increases, oxceeded 21 per c¢ont. The ac~
countant calculated that had the higher wage scale prevailed through-
out 1950 the additional operating costs would have totaled »18,590.

2 Local Freight Tariflf No. 1, Cal. 2.U.C. No. 1 (series of Frank J.
Brovn and Mascotte Ralston d.b.a. A & B Garment Dolivery); Local
Freight Tariff No. 2, Cal. P.U.C. No. 1 (series of Frank J. Brown
d.b.a. A & B Garment Delivery).

3 Applicant's cortificatoed operations, for the most part, consist of
common carrier services betwsen the City of Loz Angeles on the one
hand and points outside of tao city on the other hand; the noncertif-
Lcated operations consist mainly of similar seorvices which are per-
formed within the City of Los Angoles. For conveniencoe tho coertifi-
cated services and the noncertificated services will be referred to
nereinalter a3 "intercity" and "intracity" services, respectively.




A 32052 - @ @

-

in¢reaces in the intracity ratoﬁ are not contemplated. He asserted
that the intracity operations are profitable and that increases in the
rates applicable thereto are not justified. ZEe cald, moreover, that
competition is a limiting factor of the volumo of the rates that can
be maintained for the intracity shipments and that a loss of business
to other carriers would follow an increase in Intraclty rates.

In addition to proposing increases in its rates as herein-
above specified, applicant seeks authority to effect changes in Its
tariff rules and reagulations for the purpose of bringing about uni-
formity btheen its tarifls and for the purpose of giving it boetter
control over certain phases of 1%s operations. Differences betwsen

the tariff items involved are shown in the following:

Local Freight Local Freight
Tariff No. 1  Tariff No. 2

Maximus allowable garments per bag 35 25
Minimum charge poer PlekUDecsccecceses $ .50 »1.00
Minimum charge per pickup of relused
Sb.ipment-‘:;;”s----....----.---. "20 '35
Minimum weekly SWI1¥, £@0eececascecccean w1.00 $2.00

In overy casoe appiicant.proposes to amend its Tariff No. L1 s0 a3 to
conform to Tariflf No. 2. The witness asserted that, except for the
roduction in the number of garments per bag, the sought ch#nges would
have very little effect upon his company's charges because 1t is
seldon necessary t0 apply the minimum charge provisions. EHe zaid
that differences in the rules governing the maximum number of garments
that may be included In a bag have caused considerable confusion, and
that as a consequence of practical difficultlies of keeping separate
the operations wnder the two tarliffs the provisions of Tariff No. 1
have not been wniformly applied heretofore to all of ‘the services
which 1t governs. |

In other respects applicant seexs authority (a) to assess a
charge of $3.00 per bag for ocach garment bag not roturned to it by the
shipper; (b) to discontinue serving a shipper who misuses ﬁhe bags;

L




A. 32052 - 20 @ ' ®

(¢) to establish a storage charge of 60 cents per bag for the first
L0 days' storage, plus 10 cents per day for storage therealter, for
shipments refused and held at carrier's termingl through no fault of
the carrler; and (d) to limit the time fa the filing of c¢laims for
lost or damaged merchandise %o 90 days aft;r delivery of a shipment,
or in the case of failure to make delivery, %o 95 days after receipt
of shipment’by the carrior. The sought charge of ¢3.00 por garment
bag was stated to be no more than the cost of the bags to applicant.
Likowize the sought storago chargé was stated to be only sulficient
to cover the ¢03t of the service Involved. Applicant's president
30iC  that diffliculty ic experienced with shippers who use his
company's garment bags for purposes other than for which the bags
are furnished. As a result the use of the garment bags 1s lost to
his company. MNoreover, tae misuse of bags makes difficult the
detoction of bags of garments stolen from tho portable racks used by
applicant's dr1Vers‘in making pickups in bulldings in which the
shippers' establishments are located.

Regarding the proposed time lixits for filing claims, the
witness said that his company experiences substantial difficulty
and expense in checkinz claims whick are filed long after the
delivery of a zhipment. The proposed limitations are sought ac a
means of reducing these Aifficulties and expense. The witness be~-
lieved that the sought time linits are not wnreasonadble under the
circumstances épplicablo to the transportation. Ee sald that
becauss of the proximity of applicant to Lts consignors and consignees
little time Lz lost in exchange of correspondence over cl#ims.
Assertedly, -only a few claims for loss or damage are filed against

applicant, and the effect of the proposed rule would be small.




A. 32052 - En @

-

The consuliing engineor submitted the results of a study
walch he had made of applicant’s revenues and expenses for the pefiod
ol July to October, 1950. These months were selected for the purpose

£ the study, it was explained,'ror tho reason that they represent
the latest period for which data were avallable which reflect an
enlargement in the scope of applicant's intercity services during

the latter part of June, or early July, 1950. In his study the
consultant sﬁbmitted ;igures as set forth in the following table to
show the financial results of the combined operations and the results

of Intercity and intracity operations separately.

TABLE NO. 1

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF OPZRATIONS, JULY THEROUGE OCTOBER, 1950

Intercity Intracity Combined
Cperations Opaerations Operations

Operating Reveaues $ 32,335 v 69,999 $.02,33L
Operating Expenses 882555 §§:§§2' 1022327

Net Operating Revenues $(I8,LZ0) % 16,417 $( 3)
Operating Ratio 150.8% 76.5% 2100.0%
(T___) Red figure

The consultant also undertook to show what the results would have beon
had the'increaSed wage rates, which became offective September 19,1950,
been pald throughout the period, and to show the additional revenue

which would have been earned had the sought rates been in offect

during the four months. The following data have been developed

from the consultant's exadibit oL rocord:




i 32052 - o @

-

TASLE NO, 2

FINANCIAL R2ZSULTS.OF OPZRATIONS, JULY THROUGH OCTOEER, 1950
ADJUSTED 10 SEQOW =zFF=Cl OF wAGE INCaZASES AND SQUGHL RATZE INCREASES.

Intercity Intracity Combined
Operations Operations Opaerations

Operating Revenuc: % 39,858(a) § 69,999 $109,857(a)
Operating expenses - v 51,325(b) 58,120 (¢) lO9;hES(b)(c%

Net Operating Revenues $(ILL07) - $ 11,879 $ L2
Operating Ratio 128.8% 83.0% 99.6%
( )  Red figure

(a) Includes $7,523.a3 additional revenues that would have been
recoived had the sought rates been In eflfect.

(b) Includes $2,570 as additional wage expense which would have
been incurred had the increzsed wage rates been in effect
throughout the period.

(¢) Includes 4,538 as additional wage expense whick would have
been incurred had the increased wage rates been In offect
throughout periocd.

The consultant pointed out that ais study shows that the interci?ty
operations would continue to be conducted at a loss notwithstanding
the additional revenues which the in;rcaSed rates would bring. He
expressed the view that applicant would have to look to the develop-
ment of increased business as a means of further reducing its losses.

It is clear Ifrom %the record that applicant has experienced

substantial incresses in oporating costs during 1950 and that

the impact of these increases has been greatest in the. latter halfl

of the year. Thero seems to be no doubt that applicant is of the
opinion that particularly since itz wage costs wcre_incbeasod in
September, 1950, i1t has been incurring substantial losses and that
even with the benefit of the higher rates herein sought it will not

be able to meet the full costs of itsc operations.  However, appli-
cants conclusions as to. the profitableness of its services do not con-
form to the evidenca of record.: The operating loss which was reported

for 1950 was incurred during the carly part of the yoar, before the

-T=




A. 32052 - EM

bulk of the expense Iincreasec became effective. This fact 1z evident

from the following restatement of applicant'

as developoed Irom the roecord:

TABLE NO. 3

REVENUES AND EXPENSES, 1950,

[l
[~

(BY PERIODS)

January through June
July through October
November and Docember

Total
Revenuaes

Total

Expences

Net

revenues anc oxpenses

Operating Operating

Revenues

Ratlo

$126,965
102,334
L5,LoL

$131,058
102,337
5,186

#(Egbﬁg)

( s g)

103.2%
2100.0%

9.L7
101.L%

Total

$(Z,C28)
Red Figure

$27L,753 $278,581

(—
t will be noted from the foregoing %table that revenues for
the second half of 1950 were 20,823 more than those for the firct
half of the year whereas the increase in expenses was #wl6,L65. Not-
withstanding niounting costs during the latter part of 1950, appli-
cant's oporating results for the seconld six months reflect an Increase
of wl,358 in net earnings as compared with those for the earlier
period. The record lacks any explanation of the improvement of

circumstances. However, in June, 1950, applicant enlarged its

tor-
city operations substantially. It would seem that the ixprovement Iin
earnings ishattributable to the enlargement of the Intercity

operations.

The intercity services which were begun in June, 1950,
apparently have been conducted at a level of profit as indicated by an

operating ratic of about 30 per cent. The remaining portion of the

Intorelty operations, the evidence Iindicates, have resulted In g loss

a¢ shown by an operating ratio in excezs of 175 per cent. As has boen

[

it appears that the onlargoed operations rezulted Iin an increass of
about 60 per cont in applicant’s gross revenues from its intercity
servicas.




A. 832052 - BV . .

.

heretofore noted, the consultant reported earnings from tie intracity
servicas 23 showvn by an operating ratio of 76.5 per cent. It is
Questionable that one portion of tae intercity services are, in fact,
g0 much less profitadble than the other portion or so much less
profitable than the intracity services. The very wide variances in
rosuits point To one concluslion, viz., that the data of record do
not correctly measure the relative profitableness of the difrereﬁt
segments of applicant’s operations. |

Applicant's conclusions that the intracity operations are

substantially more profitable than the intercity services are based

upon two main factors: {a) that the intracity revenue por delivery
is greater and (b) that the average mileage between deliveriss is
‘less than in latercity service. That the margin between the earnings
from the intracity and intercity operations is not as great as
alleged, however, is shown by the record in three rsospocts.

Pirst, 4t {5 clear that the velume of intracity traffic is
greatest within the central paxrt of the City of Los Angeles‘wnere the
large departmont wnd apparel stores are located. Ip appeaf:,’how-
ever, ,that competition in this arca limits the carnings thaé‘appli-
cant may attain. Referring to the activities ol thesze compoting
carriers, applicant's president said "My competition takes the crean
right off the top in the metropolitan area.”

Second, Lt appears that except for shipmonts delivered in
the central part of Los Angeles the average revenue peor intracity
'shipment is not substantlially diffeorent from that por intercity
shi?ment. The record shows that the revenue per delivery L: less for
shipments delivered outside of the central aresa. Applicant's
presidoent tostified that the ctoresz outside of the area are smaller
and receive smaller shipments. Ho sald that nhls company transports

many stipments Iin intracity service which consist of one to three




A. 32052 - HM

garments. Assertedly, intercity shipments are smaller than the
intracity shipments. It does not seem, however, that there would do
a marked difference in size between the intercity shipments and those
Intracity shipments delivered outside of the Los Angeles central aroca.
Third, 1t appoars that in various respects the intercity
and Intracity services are subject to the same olements of costs.
The two services are conducted as an integrated operation. Intercity
and intracity. shipments are picked up concurrently by the use of the
same vehicles and the same drivers; deliveries are made in a similar
manner where combination of intercity and intracity routes is advan-
tageous. The same Terminal facilities are used for bdoth services.
Lt appears that the main cost differences betwoen the two lie in +he
delivery costs, since the intercity doliverios gonorally invelve more
niles of vekicle oporation. ZEven s0, it appears that as between
.certain Toutes the costs are the same or quite similar. Delivery

costs on applicant's "Southwest" intracity route, the consulting

engineer said, would not be much different than those applicable to

the Intercity "Inglewood", "Glendale", and "San Pedro-iilmington”
routez. For similar reasons it appears that delivery costs on %the
intracity "Hollywood" route would bo much the same as that of the
adjacent intercity "Beverly Hills" route. The engineer said, more-
over, that higher intercity costs resulting ?rom additional miles of
oﬁeration would be partly offset by the higher costs per mile result-
ing from operating the vehicles through traffic congested streets in

the Intracity services. The amounts of the actual differences in

costs are very difficult to measure, he said.




e 3 20 5?..-1'.‘“':1 »

¥

Despite the infirmities of applicant's showing, the
record is coavineing that applicant's earaings f{rom its operations
as a whole are inadequate. ZIZven though the company was able to
effect an improvement in its earnings during the latter part of
1950, it is evident that the operating revenues were no more than
sufficient to meet the operating costs. A correct evaluation, it
appears, of the relative profitableness of the intracity and inter-
city operations would show that the former are less profitadle than
alleged but that they are returning some profit and that the latter
are resﬁlting in losses but not to the extent claimed. On this
recorc applicant's losses from its intercity services may not be
measured with mathemati::al aecurccy. However, it is our jud,gmen*:., -
based on the record as a whole, that an increase 0§ 20 per. cent in _
applicant's commodity rates will bYe sufficient to restore the inter-
city services To a profitable basis az indicated by an operating
ratio of about 93 per cent,béfore allowance for income taxes. To
thie extent; the sought authority to establish increased rates will
be granted.

vie turn now To consider vhe proposed rule changes.

Proposed Rule Changes

The rule changes by which applicant seeks to bring about

wniformity in the minimum charge provisions would result in in-
creases ranging £rom 75 to 100 per cent. Increased charges would
also result from the sought reduction in the allowable maximum in
the number of garments per »ag. How extensive;these latter in-

creases would be cannot be determined from the data of record.




A.32052-mm .

-

Generally speaking uniformity in a carrier's charges for the same
services performed under the same general circumstances in the same
general area is desirable, since otherwise the basis of charges would
be confusing to the carrier's patrons and would likely result in d;s-
¢riminatory levies. However, uniformity of charges, as an ebjective,
should be attained by adjustments which themsclves arc shown to be
reasonable. The resulting charges should also be shown to be reason-
able for the services involved. Applicant herein did not undertake
To show the reasonableness of the individual adjustaents. There is
no basis for presuming that the higher minimum charges in applicant's
Local Freight Tariff No. 2 are more or less reasonable than those
specified in Local Freight Tariff No. 1. Without further information
as to the reasonableness of the changes which are proposed, it does
not appear that the sought adjustments are justified.

The proposed charge of ,3.00 per gorment bag which opplicans
seeks to assess for bags lost by or not returned by shippers is one
that appears justified in order that applicant be reimbursed for the
cost ol the bags. With a charge provided for bags lost by or not re-
turned by shippers, the proposal to discontinue service to shippers
who use the garment bags for any purpose other than the shipment of
garments in gpplicant’s service 2ppears inconsistent with 2pplicant's
duties and responsibilities as a common carrier to serve the public.

P

_hpplicant may, if it so desires, achieve uniformity of charges
without specific Commission approval by adjusting its Tariff No.
charges to conform to those in its tariff No. 1.




A 22052 -t @ o

Toe proposed rule relating to discontinuence of service will not be
authorized. Tae charges and rules which are proposed for the storage
of shipments refused through no fault of the carrier will be author-
ized so that applicant may be compensated for the costs it incurs
and the services i1t porforms in handling the refused shipments.
Regarding the sought lhmigptions Witk respect to claims, applicant's
proposal goes boyond requiring timely notice of filing of claims.
The reasonableness of the proposal was not established.

Upon careful comsideration of the facts and circumstances
ol record the Commission is of the opinion and finds that an increase
of 20 per cent in applicant's commodity rates and the establishment
of the sought charges for garment bags and charges for storage have
been Justified. In view of applicant's evident need for additional
revenues, publication ¢of the increased rates and the'baé and storage
charges or less than statutory notice also appears Justified. In
these respects the anplication will de grantod. Applicant's éthor
proposals, which involve reduction in th; allowable number of garments
per bag, discontinuance of service for nmisuse of bags, and tho‘sought
lizitation in time for filing of claims, will be denied for lack of
sufficient justification. L

QRDER

Public hearings having beea hold in the above-entitled

proceeding, tne evidencoe recoeived theroln raving boea {ully

considered, and good cause appearing,

1T IS EERESY ORDZRED that A & B Garment Delivery be and it
is heredby authorlized to amend, on no%t less than ten (10) days!' notice
to the public, Lts Local Freight Térirr No. 1, Cal. F.U.C. No. 1
(Frank J. Browa & M@scotte Ralston, d.b.a. A & B Garment Dglivery




A. 32052 - BN ‘

APPENDIX "A" TO DECISION NO. A 5923/

AUTEORIZED AMENDMENTS T0 LOCAL FREIGHT TARIFF NO. 1 AND
LOCAL FREIGET TARIFF NO. 2 OF A & B GARMENT DELIVERY

dmend Iter No. 15(b) of each tariff so as to include the
following provisions:

All such bags furnished by carrier to chipper shall
remain the proporty of carrier, and shall be used
for no purpose other than the shipment of garments
in carrier's service. Shlpper chall be responsibdble
for the roturn of all such bags to carrier, and a
charge of %3.00 per bag will be made for all bags
lost or not returned.

inend Item No. 25 of each tariff 20 as to include the
following provisions:

If delivery of shipment cannot be accomplished, through

no fault of carrier, and ths return of such shipment To the
shippor cannot be accomplizhed because ol the rofusal of
the chipper %o accept it, or otascrwise through no fault

of tko carrier, suck shipment may Yo kxept at carrlier's
rerminal or warchouss and shall be subject to a storage
chargo of 60 cents per bag for the first day of storage,
and 10 cents per bag per day for each succeeding day, and
shall be subject only to carrier'c resgonsibllity as a
warehousenan. Trorealter, carrier shall notify both the
shipper and consignee by mall that such shipment is boing
0 neld iIn storage, and, unless such snlpment shall be
called for within thirty dayc after the maliling of such
notice, carrier may sell the same at public auction Iin
accordance with applicable laws of the State of California
0 satiszsfly L%z lien for transportavtion and storage charges.
Subsequent dolivery of such shipment by carrier will be

subject to transportation charges in accordance with the
provizionzs of this toarilf.

2. Amend the paragraphs under heading "RATES", appearing in
Item No. 100 series of cack tariff, to read as follows:

"2l cents per bag plus 1.8 cents per pound, but not
less than 2L cents per bag plus 3 cents per garment,
for all garments except women's blouses oxr shirts
which shall be 1.2 cents eackh.”

JEné of Appendix)




A. 32052 - v .

serles) and its Local Froight Tariff No. 2, Cal. r.U.C. No. 1 {Seriss
of Frank J. Brown, d.D.a. A & B Garment Delivery), in the respects

set forth in Appendix "A" attached hereto and by thls roference made

4 part hereof.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein

granted shall expire ninety (90) days after the effective date of
this order.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDSRED that in all other respects the
above-entitled application be and 1t is hoereby denied.

This order shall beocome effective twenty (20) days after
the date horeof.

Dated at Sam Frapeisce, Californila, this f”%f' day of

, . ﬂ '\W; |
e @“”rm

e
—
-

%W,,,H,W—/jwz—/

Gzﬁ% L7

CONIv. I"" L ON _.t(S




